
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application 
21/10938) (Pages 5 - 28) 

  Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to form 32no. 
Retirement apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking and 
landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegate authority to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 agreement and the imposition 
of conditions. 
 

 (b)   Ringwood Town Football and Social Club, Long Lane, Ringwood 
(Application 21/11170) (Pages 29 - 62) 

  Replacement of the sub-standard pavilion/changing facilities on the site; 
Construction of a new FTP (Football Turf Pitch) with LED floodlighting; 
Improved car parking/infrastructure; Change of use of arable to sports use to 
include improvements to an existing arable field to allow future sports use; 
appropriate landscaping enhancements 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   33 Albert Road, New Milton (Application 21/11230) (Pages 63 - 70) 

  Variation of condition 5 of 18/10965 to allow tuition 1545-1915 Mon-Fri in term 
time and 0915-1245 Mon-Fri in school holidays, 0930-1600 on Saturdays and 
1:1 tuition outside of these times 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 (d)   The White House, 1 Forest Lane, Hardley, Fawley (Application 21/11219) 
(Pages 71 - 78) 

  Two storey rear extension & detached garage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 December 2021

Application Number: 21/10938 Full Planning Permission

Site: Former POLICE STATION, SOUTHAMPTON ROAD,

LYMINGTON SO41 9GH

Development: Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to

form 32no. Retirement apartments including communal facilities,

access, car parking and landscaping

Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living

Agent: Planning Issues Ltd

Target Date: 14/10/2021

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

__________________________________________________________________________

UPDATE TO PLANNING COMMITTEE

The application was last considered by the Planning Committee at its meeting of 
the 13th October 2021. The Committee deferred making a decision on the 
application in order for an appropriate contribution towards the provision of off-site 
affordable housing to be agreed between officers and the applicant. The application 
is being brought back to planning committee to enab
[...]
ng these trees will reduce the amenity of the trees and
may have a detrimental impact on the health of the tree. 

17



Shading from the eastern group of trees is going to be a problem. These trees will
block the natural light to the living rooms of the units on the eastern wing. It is likely
to cause a future pressure from occupants to with remove or significantly prune the
trees fronting along Southampton Road.  Given that the proposed building is for
retirement accommodation it is not unreasonable to assume that the residents are
likely to spend more daytime hours within the living spaces of the apartments and
the impact of natural light obstruction will significantly affect the enjoyment the
resident has in their home. The internal layout of the apartments show that the
windows of the living rooms and bedrooms will be immediately adjacent to these
trees, that will not only be blocking morning light but also will be continually
encroaching the building. The counter argument is often that local authorities can
resist applications to fell or prune where there are important protected tree/s.
However, this is not the case where the applicant can demonstrate that enjoyment of
their home is significantly affected by a tree/s.

There is a similar relationship between the group of trees on the northern boundary,
adjacent to Queen Elizabeth Avenue although there is a slightly larger separation. A
limb from the Cedar tree will need to be removed in order to facilitate the
construction of the building. Again, the Cedar trees have wide spreading canopies
and this tree is likely to have to be continually pruned in order to be contained within
a confined space.

Therefore, I object to this proposal on tree grounds as the proximity of the
apartments is too close to the maturing protected trees on site and does not allow
for these trees to grow into their natural size and form. This is likely to result in the
future loss/unsympathetic pruning of these trees and would be detrime
[...]
equested
detailed drainage strategy can be suitably covered by a pre-commencement
planning condition.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following would be required to be secured via a
Section 106 agreement (or unilateral undertaking):

Air Quality monitoring contribution of £2,720
Infrastructure contribution of £93,422
Non-infrastructure contribution of £14,016
Bird Aware Solent contribution of £13,323
An appropriate Affordable Housing contribution

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 2882.1 569.5 2312.6 2312.6 £80/sqm £236,952.55 *

0 0 £0.00 *

Subtotal: £236,952.55
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £236,952.55

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development is considered acceptable in principle in that it would
provide 32 new units of accommodation for older people (for which there is a clear
demonstrable need) in a sustainable town centre location, and would make an
appropriate (financial) contribution towards the provision of affordable housing in the
area.

20



The proposal is considered acceptable on balance in terms of its scale, mass and
appearance and its consequent impact on the existing character of the surrounding
area (and adjacent Conservation area) and would not result in undue impacts in
terms of amenity, Highway safety or other material considerations relevant to the
proposal.

In these respects the proposed development is considered accordant with relevant
local plan policies and national planning policy and guidance.

13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion by the applicant/land owner of a planning obligation entered into by way of
a Section 106 Agreement to secure appropriate habit
[...]
ulation Methodology for assessing water efficiency in new dwellings
has been undertaken which demonstrates that no more than 110 litres of
water per person per day shall be consumed within the development, and
this calculation has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local

26



Planning Authority; all measures necessary to meet the agreed waste water
efficiency calculation must be installed before first occupation and retained
thereafter;

A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from
the development has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the
Local Planning Authority. Such mitigation package shall address all of the
additional nutrient load imposed on protected European Sites by the
development when fully occupied and shall allow the Local Planning
Authority to ascertain on the basis of the best available scientific evidence
that such additional nutrient loading will not have an adverse effect on the
integrity of the protected European Sites, having regard to the conservation
objectives for those sites; and

The mitigation package shall include a timetable for implementation and
measures for retention and maintenance of that mitigation package, which
shall thereafter be implemented.

Reason:   There is existing evidence of high levels of nitrogen and
phosphorus in the water environment with evidence of
eutrophication at some European designated nature
conservation sites in the Solent catchment. The PUSH
Integrated Water Management Strategy has identified that
there is uncertainty as to whether new housing development
can be accommodated without having a detrimental impact
on the designated sites within the Solent. Further detail
regarding this can be found in the appropriate assessment
that was carried out regarding this planning application. To
ensure that the proposal may proceed as sustainable
development, there is a duty upon the local planning authority
to ensure that sufficient mitigation for is provided against any
impacts which might arise upon the designated sites. In
coming to this decision, the Council have had regard to
Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017.

21. Before development (other than demolition) commences, scale drawn
details (plans and elevations) of the proposed refuse/bin store and the
proposed mobility scooter and cycle store buildings, together with samples
or exact details of the facing and roofing materials to be used for these
buildings, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented in
accordance with the details thereby approved.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

Further Information:
Warren Simmonds
Telephone: 023 8028 5453

27



Football Ground

6

15

32

3

6

Court

26a

Police

15

11a

28

25

Plantation

1

89

30

9

63

44

13

Lymington

48
46

1

Buckland

36

17

3

Stand

9

8

Farringford Court

Court

54a

9

44

4

4

4

5

9

The W
arehouse

1 to 10 11

3

17

6

20

2 17a

16
12

4

10

51

1

2

11

17

29

15

11
3

52

54

34

2

Station

12

2

44a

8

2

1 to 12

House

56

1 to 5

12

3

6

16

75

15

56b

Bowling Green

Baynton

1 to 8

House

1

4

40
Compass Mews

12
14

Halyard House

1 to 10

6

10

1

4
5

6

8

9

14

36

12

35

39

42

40

34

3

11

1 to 11

Junior School

30

29

25

26
17

18

19

22

2a

16

1

ESS

1
4 2

5

7
10

28 to 30

16
16a

ESS

ESS Pond

W
ard Bdy

OBERLAND COURT

WESTERN ROAD

ROYAL CLOSE

PRINCESS

CARDINAL MEWS

KINGS ROAD

QUEEN ELIZABETH AVENUE

SO
U

TH
AM

PTO
N

 R
O

AD

CAVENDISH PLACE

L Twr

L Twr

FB

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

LB

TCB (dis)

LB

22.6m

22.9m

23.2m

23.2m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10938

Former POLICE STATION

December 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

SOUTHAMPTON ROAD
LYMINGTON SO41 9GH

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

28



Planning Committee 08 December 2021

Application Number: 21/11170 Full Planning Permission

Site: RINGWOOD TOWN FOOTBALL AND SOCIAL CLUB, LONG

LANE, RINGWOOD BH24 3BX

Development: Replacement of the sub-standard pavilion/changing facilities on
the site; Construction of a new FTP (Football Turf Pitch) with
LED floodlighting; Improved car parking/infrastructure; Change of
use of arable to sports use to include improvements to an existing
arable field to allow future sports use; appropriate landscaping
enhancements.

Applicant: Ringwood Town Council

Agent: PCH Associates Ltd

Target Date: 12/11/2021

Case Officer: Richard Natt

Extension Date: 14/12/2021
__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

1.1 The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken into
account when determining this application.

The main issues in this application are:

Whether the proposed development would constitute inappropriate
development in the Green Belt having regard to the National Planning
Policy Framework and relevant development plan policies;
The effect of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt;
The effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area;
Whether the harm by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm, is
clearly outweighed by other considerations, so as to amount to the very
special circumstances necessary to justify the development.

Other Material Considerations

Principle/Policy/Strategic Site Allocation
Landscape and visual impacts
Whether the development proposals would have an acceptable impact
on the character and special q
[...]
nd natural features
and avoidance of damage during the construction phase in
accordance with Policies ENV3 and ENV4 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

Further Information:
Richard Natt
Telephone: 023 8028 5448

60



Thatched Cottage

Mayjon

Kenthurst

Guys Farm

Fern Cottage

Four Views

Stand

Football Pitches

Little Banks

Rose Cottage

Cherry
Cottage

Upper Kingston

Nursery

Allotment Gardens

MOORTOWN LANE

STREETS LANE

LO
NG

 LANE

G
R

EE
N

 L
AN

E

MOORTOWN LANE

Track

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

18.6m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2100

21/11170

Ringwood Town Football 

December 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

and Social Club
Long Lane, Ringwood

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 December 2021

Application Number: 21/11230 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: 33 ALBERT ROAD, NEW MILTON BH25 6SP

Development: Variation of condition 5 of 18/10965 to allow tuition 1545-1915
Mon-Fri in term time and 0915-1245 Mon-Fri in school holidays,
0930-1600 on Saturdays and 1:1 tuition outside of these times

Applicant: Mrs Wells-Bryant

Agent: Draycott Chartered Surveyors

Target Date: 21/10/2021

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) principle of the proposal
2) impact on the residential amenities of the area
3) highway safety and parking matters

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
from the Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built up area of New Mi
[...]


23

14

1

37

19

8

55

74

26

25

14

2 6

2

26

1

5

19

8
6

DAVIS FIELD

ALBERT RO
AD VIN

C
EN

T R
O

AD

Line of
Posts

Line of
Posts

Line of
Posts

Somerville

33

5

1 to 9

10 to 19

1 to 9

10 to 19

21

5

Vian Court

11

7

14

37

36a

2

32 30

49

Court

43

14

38b

38a

44
42

40

1 to 14

Elizabeth House

1

46

4

32
a 36b

30

Fraser Court

42

32

41

37

16

83

36

45

53

1

38

15

23

Play Area

ED & Ward Bdy

CR

LINNET CT

ALBERT ROAD
W

O
RTHY RO

AD

PLEASANCE W
AY

Posts

30

57

65

31

11
31

82

31

88

15

7

6

6a

CLOSEVINCENT

55

1

11

92

30

2

36c

1 to 9

FB

3540

El Sub Sta

MP 98.75

WORTHY ROAD

WORTHY ROAD

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/11230

33 Albert Road

December 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

New Miilton

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

70



Planning Committee 08 December 2021

Application Number: 21/11219 Full Planning Permission

Site: THE WHITE HOUSE, 1 FOREST LANE, HARDLEY, FAWLEY

SO45 3NA

Development: Two storey rear extension & detached garage

Applicant: Mr. Pratt

Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd

Target Date: 18/10/2021

Case Officer: Andrew Sage

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character and appearance of area and street scene
2) Impact on a non-designated heritage asset

This application is to be considered by Committee because the officer's
recommendation is contrary to the view of Fawley Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is a nineteenth century two-storey cottage known as the 'White
House' in the built-up area of Hardley, Fawley. The property is an attractive
traditional cottage of si
[...]
scheme is therefore contrary to DM1 of the New Forest District Local
Plan Part 2: Sites and DM policies 2014 and the NPPF.

Further Information:
Andrew Sage
Telephone: 023 8028 5780

76



10

Woodpecke
rs

The Dell

(PH)
Forest Home

Bungalow

2

Depot

1

Sarnia

White House

Holmleigh
23

7

Millpon

23
5

23
9

The Forge

The Cottage

Brackenly

Westering

Sundial Cottage

The

Hope

5

Middle Oak

Cottage

Builders Yard

Builders Yard

GG

Hardley Green
Vine Cottage

Pentecostal Church

11
to 

15

Unit 10

Unit 1

Unit 2

Flavia

Anam Cara

Cottage

Augustus

The Nook

Lawnswood

Badger H
ouse

Cottage

Drain

Drain

Drain

Drain

ROMAN ROAD

LONG LANE

FOREST LANE

CADLAND ROAD

HYTHE BY-PASS

OLD SCHOOL CLOSE

Posts

HARDLEY ROUNDABOUT

GG

LB

M
ast (Telecom

m
unication)

36.0m

35.4m

36.2m

36.9m

The Nutshell

D
rain

37.6m

Drain

ESS

25

9

20

21

ESS

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/11219

THE WHITE HOUSE

December 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

1 FOREST LANE
HARDLEY, FAWLEY SO45 3NA

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application 21/10938)
	Former Police Station 21 10938
	21-10938 Red Line Plan

	3b Ringwood Town Football and Social Club, Long Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/11170)
	Ringwood FC 21 11170
	21 11170 Ringwood FC red line plan

	3c 33 Albert Road, New Milton (Application 21/11230)
	33 Albert Road 21 11230
	21 11230 red line 33 Albert Road

	3d The White House, 1 Forest Lane, Hardley, Fawley (Application 21/11219)
	The White House 21 11219
	21-11219 Red Line Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 8 December 
2021 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
  Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

 Andrew Gossage 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Ian Austin, Vivienne Baxter, James Gilfillan, Richard Natt, Claire Upton-Brown and 
Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kangarani. 
 

23   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10938 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
  
Cllr Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10938 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 



 
PC 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

application. He reported that he had spoken on the application at the Town Council 
meeting and therefore he did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application.  Cllr Dunning addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
  
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11219 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
  
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11230 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the debate or vote 
on the application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
  
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11170 as a member of 
the Planning Committee of Ringwood Town Council.  Cllr Ring reported that he had 
not expressed a view on the application and therefore concluded there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11230 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

25   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application 
21/10938)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to form 32no. 
Retirement apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking 
and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Stuart Goodwill, Planning Issues Ltd (Agent) 
Don Mackenzie, The Lymington Society (Objector) 
Cllr Andy Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
Cllr Barry Dunning, Lymington Town Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

Cllr Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. He 
reported that he had spoken on the application at the Town Council meeting 
and therefore he did not participate in the debate or vote on the application.  
Cllr Dunning addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
 
The Case Officer reported that following the Committee’s resolution to defer 
the application, a viability assessment had been carried out of the proposed 
development which had concluded that the maximum viable off site 
affordable housing contribution was £970,000.  This revised figure had been 
accepted by the applicant.  Details of this had been included in the update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed views raising concerns that the 
application did not meet the housing need in the area and therefore the 
development would not create a mixed and balanced community, that the 
scale and massing of the proposal was inappropriate and would not deliver 
a sustainable form of development.  In addition, views were expressed that 
the development would undermine the future health and growth of the 
protected trees within the site, that there was inadequate parking provision 
and turning space and a lack of adequate amenity space which would 
impact on the health and wellbeing of future residents. 
 
Decision: 
  

Refuse 
 

Reasons for Refusal: 
  

1 The proposed development would not deliver sustainable 
development and not create a mixed or balanced community and is 
thereby contrary to local plan policy HOU1 of the Local Plan 2016-
2036 Part One: Planning Strategy which seeks to create a mixed and 
balanced community by providing a mix and choice of homes by 
type, size, tenure and cost. 
  

2 The proposed development is of a scale and mass that is considered 
to be inappropriate and out of keeping with the area resulting in an 
adverse impact on the character of the surrounding area and the 
existing character of the adjacent Conservation Area. In these 
respects the proposal is considered discordant with local plan policy 
ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy and 
saved policy DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development 
Management.  
  

3 The proposed development, by reason of the proximity of the 
proposed apartments to the maturing protected trees on site, would 
not allow for these trees to grow into their natural size and form. This 
is likely to result in the future unsympathetic pruning and potential 
loss of these trees which would be detrimental to the amenity of the 
area. 

  
4 The proposal makes insufficient provision for on-site parking to serve 



 
PC 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

the development and inadequate turning on site to enable 
emergency service vehicles to turn on site and leave in forward gear.  
The development is likely to lead to additional pressure on on-street 
parking within the surrounding local area, to the detriment of amenity 
of the area. 

  
5 The proposed development has insufficient outdoor amenity space. 

Such a lack of outdoor amenity space would fail to meet the 
reasonable amenity needs and may consequently adversely impact 
the health and wellbeing of future residents, contrary to the 
provisions of policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: 
Planning Strategy. 

  
6 To ensure that the proposal may proceed as sustainable 

development, there is a duty upon the local planning authority to 
ensure that sufficient mitigation is provided against any impacts 
which might arise upon the designated sites. The proposal will result 
in new units of overnight residential accommodation which will 
potentially have an adverse impact through greater nitrates being 
discharged into the Solent catchment area thereby having an 
adverse impact on the integrity of the Solent Special Protection Area 
(SPA) and Special Areas of Conservation (SAC). A precautionary 
approach is required to be adopted and in the absence of a 
completed Section 106 Agreement an adverse impact on the integrity 
of the SPA and SACs cannot be ruled out. As such, the proposal 
does not accord with Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Species 
and Habitats Regulations 2017 in that at present there is inadequate 
mitigation in place. The proposal is therefore contrary to the 
provisions of the Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations 
2017, and New Forest Local Plan (2016-2036) Policy ENV1. 
  

7 In the absence of a completed S106 Agreement to secure an 
appropriate contribution towards the provision of off-site affordable 
housing, the proposed development fails to accord with the 
provisions of policy HOU2 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: 
Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside the New Forest 
National Park. 
 

 

 b   Ringwood Town Football and Social Club, Long Lane, Ringwood 
(Application 21/11170)  

  Details: 
 
Replacement of the sub-standard pavilion/changing facilities on the site; 
Construction of a new FTP (Football Turf Pitch) with LED floodlighting; 
Improved car parking/infrastructure; Change of use of arable to sports use to 
include improvements to an existing arable field to allow future sports use; 
appropriate landscaping enhancements 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Andrew Battison, on behalf of the applicant 
Phil King, Chairman of Ringwood Town Football Club (Supporter) 
 



 
PC 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
The case officer reported that one additional letter of objection had been 
received.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Ringwood Town Council.  Cllr Ring reported that he had not 
expressed a view on the application and therefore concluded there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
The case officer reported an additional condition was proposed in relation to 
contaminated land.  This had been included in the update note circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note 
 

 c   33 Albert Road, New Milton (Application 21/11230)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 5 of 18/10965 to allow tuition 1545-1915 Mon-Fri in 
term time and 0915-1245 Mon-Fri in school holidays, 0930-1600 on 
Saturdays and 1:1 tuition outside of these times 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Wells-Bryant (Applicant) 
Deborah Slade (Agent) 
Cllr Alvin Reid, New Milton Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 



 
PC 8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The case officer clarified that the recommendation contained in the report 
was to grant the variation of condition without the inclusion of 1:1 tuition 
outside of the proposed tuition times, and therefore there would be no 
additional hours of operation. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c)  
 

 d   The White House, 1 Forest Lane, Hardley, Fawley (Application 
21/11219)  

  Details: 
 
Two storey rear extension & detached garage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
A typographical error within section 11 of the report was noted.  This had 
been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


